## Wilmington Area Planning Council

The Tower at STAR Campus 100 Discovery Blvd, Suite 800 Newark DE 19713 302-737-6205; Fax 302-286-7131 e-mail: wilmapco@wilmapco.org website: www.wilmapco.org

## WILMAPCO Council:

John Sisson, Chair Delaware Transit Corporation Chief Executive Officer

**Jennifer Cohan**Delaware Dept. of Transportation
Secretary

Connie C. Holland Delaware Office of State Planning Coordination, Director

Alan McCarthy Cecil County Executive

Matthew Meyer
New Castle County Executive

Heather Murphy Maryland Dept. of Transportation Director, Office of Planning and Capital Programming

Michael S. Purzycki Mayor of Wilmington

Michael Spencer Mayor of Newport

Dave Warnick Rising Sun Commissioner

WILMAPCO Executive Director Tigist Zegeye

## **DRAFT**RESOLUTION

## BY THE WILMINGTON AREA PLANNING COUNCIL (WILMAPCO) APPROVING THE DELAWARE PORTION OF THE CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR QUALITY (CMAQ) MID-PERIOD PERFORMANCE REPORT

WHEREAS, the Wilmington Area Planning Council (WILMAPCO) has been designated the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for Cecil County, Maryland and New Castle County, Delaware by the Governors of Maryland and Delaware, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Federal surface transportation legislation, beginning with MAP-21 in 2012 and continued in the FAST Act, established performance management requirements for States and MPOs under the Transportation Performance Management (TPM) program; and

WHEREAS, as part of this legislation, WILMAPCO must incorporate performance measurement into CMAQ planning and programming, including a CMAQ Performance Plan and CMAQ Mid-Period Performance Report; and

**WHEREAS**, the CMAQ Performance Plan was approved by the WILMAPCO Council in September 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, the CMAQ Mid-Period Performance Report accesses the region's progress towards achieving its performance targets; and

**WHEREAS**, the CMAQ Mid-Period Performance Report found Delaware has met its two year targets; and

**WHEREAS**, the CMAQ Mid-Period Performance Report was developed through a collaborative inter-agency process;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that WILMAPCO approves the Delaware portion of the Mid-Period Performance Report.

Date:	John Sisson, Chairperson
	Wilmington Area Planning Council

